
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
11.00 am, THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 

 
 

  
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679 878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 16/09/20) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (15) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (8) 
 

Councillors 
Elwyn Edwards Simon Glyn 

Berwyn Parry Jones Huw Gruffydd Wyn Jones 
Edgar Wyn Owen Gareth A. Roberts 
Gruffydd Williams Gareth Tudor Morris Jones 

 
 

Independent (4) 
 

Councillors 
Eric M. Jones Anne Lloyd Jones 
I. Dilwyn Lloyd Eirwyn Williams 

 
 

Llais Gwynedd (1) 
 

Councillor 
Owain Williams 

 
 

Gwynedd United Independents (1) 
 

Councillor 
Louise Hughes 

 
 

Individual Member (1) 
 

Councillor 
Stephen W. Churchman 

 
 
 



 

PROCEDURE FOR SPEAKING ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN 
THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
The Council has decided that third parties have the right to speak on planning applications at 
the Planning Committee. This leaflet outlines the normal operational arrangements for 
speaking at the committee. 
 

1. Report of the Planning Service on the planning application 
including a recommendation.  
 

 

2. If an application has been received from a 3rd party to speak the 
Chairman will invite the speaker to come forwards. 
 

 

3. Objector or a representative of the objectors to address the 
committee.  
 

3 minutes 

4. Applicant or a representative of the applicant(s) to address the 
committee.  
 

3 minutes 
 

5. Local Member(s) to address the committee  10 minutes 
 

6. Committee Chairman to ask for a proposer and seconder for the 
planning application.  
 

 

7. The committee to discuss the planning application  
 

 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To accept any apologies for absence. 

 
 

2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL 
MATTERS 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest and to note protocol matters. 

 
 

3.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration. 

 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 To submit the report of the Head of Environment Department. 

 
 

5.1.  APPLICATION NUMBER - C20/0324/17/DT - Y BORTH, 30 CAE 
SARN, Y GROESLON, CAERNARFON, GWYNEDD, LL54 7TW 
 

6 - 25 

 Front, side and rear extension 

 

LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor Eric M Jones 
 
Link to relevant background documents 

 

 

5.2.  APPLICATION NUMBER C20/0222/20/LL - SWN Y MOR, 
CAENARFON, LL55 1UE 
 

26 - 54 

 Demolition of existing stables and erection of new stables along with the 
erection of an indoor riding school building, manège and associated 
infrastructure (including relocating the access and parking arrangements) 
 
LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor Gareth Griffith 
 
Link to relevant background documents 

 

 

5.3.  APPLICATION NUMBER C20/0102/33/LL - PLAS YNG NGHEIDIO, 
CEIDIO, PWLLHELI 
 

55 - 70 

 Extend existing touring caravan site to adjacent land by creating new 
access from existing camp site, relocating one touring caravan site and 
adding 8 new touring caravans 

 

 

https://amg.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=30597&language=en
https://amg.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=30475&language=en


 

LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor Anwen Davies 
 
Link to relevant background documents 

 

5.4.  APPLICATION NUMBER C20/0250/11/LL - MOSTYN ARMS, 
MOSTYN ARMS, 27 STRYD AMBROSE, BANGOR, GWYNEDD, 
LL57 1BH 
 

71 - 82 

 Change of use of ground floor from a public house into a residential flat. 
 
LOCAL MEMBER: Councillor Keith Jones 
 
Link to background documents 

 

 

 

https://amg.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=30390&language=en
https://amg.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/planning/index.html?fa=getApplication&id=30502&language=en


PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER  

 

Number:    1 

 

 

Application 

Number:  

C20/0324/17/DT 

Date Registered: 28/04/2020 

Application 

Type: 

Householder 

Community: Llandwrog 

Ward: Groeslon 

 

Proposal: Front, side and rear extension  

  

Location: Y Borth, 30 Cae Sarn, Y Groeslon, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, 

LL54 7TW 

 

Summary of the 

Recommendation:  

TO APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4.1

https://gwynedd-planning.tascomi.com/locations/index.html?fa=edit&id=22360
https://gwynedd-planning.tascomi.com/locations/index.html?fa=edit&id=22360


PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER  

 

 

1 Description: 
 

1.1 Full application for the demolition of a front porch, side flat roof garage and rear conservatory to 

construct a single storey flat roof extension on the side and rear elevations of a semi-detached 

house. The proposed extension will include a bedroom, playroom, porch and dining/living room. 

It is intended to install an artificial slate roof on the front of the proposed side extension along the 

gable end of the house. The plan shows that the principal windows are to be installed on the front 

and rear elevations. It is intended to install two high level windows in the side elevation of the 

side extension. 
 

1.2 The property shares a boundary with properties to the north east and south west. The proposed 

side extension would be along the neighbouring boundary to the south west, and the proposed 

rear extension would be located approximately 0.50 metres from the neighbouring boundaries on 

both sides. 
 

1.3 It should be noted that the proposal includes three parking spaces in the front curtilage instead of 

the garage. 
 

1.4 The semi-detached property is located within a residential est
[...]
t an extension to a semi-detached house that is located within the 

village's development boundary. The proposal is therefore in accordance with the objectives of 

policy PCYFF 1. 

Visual amenities:- 

5.2  Policy PCYFF 3 states that proposals will be approved, including extensions and changes to 

existing buildings and structures, if they comply with a number of criteria including that the 

proposal adds or improves the character or appearance of the site, the building or the area in terms 

of setting, appearance, scale, mass, the height and elevation treatment; that it respects the context 

of the site and its place in the local landscape; that it uses materials that are appropriate to their 

surroundings and incorporates soft landscaping; that it improves a safe and integrated transport 

and communications network; that they limit the risk and danger of flood water run-off and 

prevent pollution; that it achieves an inclusive design that allows access for all and helps to create 

healthy and lively environments taking into account the health and well-being of future users. 

  

5.3  The proposal involves demolishing the existing single-storey extension at the side of the building, 

the conservatory to the rear, and constructing a larger single storey side and rear extension. The 

plans show the proposal to erect a roof of artificial slate on the proposed side extension.  From the 

adjacent county road only the front of the extension would be visible, and it is considered that the 

intended design is acceptable. The proposal would not have a negative impact on the appearance 

of the house or the area in general. It is considered that the proposal complies with policy PCYFF 

3. 

General and residential amenities:- 

5.4  The application was advertised near the site and nearby residents were notified. The proposal 

involves demolishing the existing extensions and constructing a larger extension. The property 

shares a boundary with another property to the north east and south west. The proposed extension 

would be single-storey, and located close to the property's boundaries with neighbouring houses. 

The proposed side extension would be along the neighbouring boundary to the south west, and 

the proposed rear extension would be approximately 0.50 metres from the neighbouring 

boundaries on both sides. The plan shows that the proposed rear extension would extend out 

approximately 4 metres from the rear elevation of the house, and the principal windows would be 

located in the rear elevation of the extension. It is intended to install two high level windows in 

the side elevation of the side extension. It is also noted that there is a high timber fence on the 

side boundaries of the property's rear garden. 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE SENIOR PLANNING AND PUBLIC PROTECTION MANAGER  

 

5.5  In the above circumstances, it is not considered that the proposal would have a significant 

negative impact on the amenities of nearby residents.  The proposal is not significantly contrary 

to policy PCYFF 2. 

Transport and access matters:- 

5.6  The plans show that it is proposed to demolish a garage to create a bedroom and playroom on the 

gable end of the house.  The proposed extension would extend out from the front elevation of the 

house by approximately 1.50 metres which is the same distance as the current porch. The pictures 

submitted by the applicant show that the front section of the curtilage has already been covered 

by hard core material and is used as a parking space. It is not considered that supporting the 

application will significantly affect the property's parking. Observations received from the 

Transportation Unit confirm that it has no objection to the proposal. The proposal therefore 

complies with Policy TRA 2 and TRA4. 

6. Conclusions: 

6.1 Having considered the proposal in the context of relevant policies it is deemed that the proposal is 

acceptable for approval.  

7. Recommendation: 

7.1 To approve – conditions 

1. Commence the work within five years. 
2. In accordance with the plans 

Page 9



Pwyllgor Cynllunio 

Planning Committee

24/09/2020

P
age 10



C20/0324/17/DT

Estyniad blaen, ochr a cefn.

Front, side and rear extension.

Y Borth, 30 Cae Sarn, Y Groeslon, Caernarfon, 

Gwynedd, LL54 7TW

P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



P
age 18



P
age 19



P
age 20



P
age 21



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT  

 

Number:    2 

 

Application 

Number:  

C20/0222/20/LL 

Date Registered: 05/03/2020 

Application 

Type: 

Full 

Community: Y Felinheli 

Ward: Y Felinheli 

 

Proposal: Demolition of existing stables and erection of new stables 

along with the erection of an indoor riding school building, 

manège and associated infrastructure (including relocating 

the access and parking arrangements) 

  

Location: Sŵn y Môr, Caernarfon, LL55 1UE 

 

Summary of the 

Recommendation:  
To approve with conditions 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 4.2



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT  

 

 

 

1.  Description: 

1.1  This is a full application for the demolition of the existing stables and erection of new 

stables in their place along with the erection of an indoor riding school building, 

riding manège and associated infrastructure (including rearranging the existing access 

and parking arrangements) on a site near the banks of the Menai Straits at Llanfair Is 

Gaer which lies to the north of Caernarfon and to the south of Felinheli. The 

application can be split into several different elements, which include:- 

 Demolition of the existing stables for the applicant's private use and erection of new 

stables measurin
[...]
sed attraction. 

5.8  Considering the assessment above, it is believed that the proposal is acceptable on the 

basis of the principles and matters assessed above. However, it is also required that the 

proposal complies with other relevant policies and these will be discussed below. 

Visual amenities 

 

5.9  The site is located within a site that is sensitive in terms of the landscape, with statutory 

designations located near the site itself. This sensitivity has been acknowledged in the 

Page 35



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT  

 

Visual and Landscape Impact Assessment document submitted to support this 

application, with the document recommending mitigation measures in order to reduce 

the impact of the development on the landscape. The effect of the development on the 

landscape can be assessed by responding to the following aspects:- 

 

 Setting - the proposed buildings are located in a way that will reduce their visual 

impact, not just on the local landscape but also on the broader views of it. The stables 

and riding school will be located close together and near existing buildings and 

structures, including the applicant's dwelling, the nearby unclassified county road and 

the Plas Menai structures, which appear as a group of buildings, rather than as separate 

buildings. Existing vegetation such as the 2m high clawdd/dense privets that run along 

the northern boundary of the site, as well as numerous trees planted in the applicant's 

garden assist to reduce the visual impact of the proposed buildings, and undertakes 

additional planting and landscaping around the site. 

 Size and scale - the proposed buildings are of a common size and scale for agricultural 

buildings in the countryside and their scale will be reduced by using different materials 

on the exterior elevations and by sinking the vast majority of the main building (the 

riding school) into the surface of 
[...]
gs already exist not too 

far from the church's location. When considering the above aspects of the development, 

it is believed to be acceptable on the grounds of its impact within the landscape and its 

impact on nearby statutory landscape and historical designations.  Therefore, to this 

end, it is believed that the proposal as submitted is acceptable based on the requirements 

of Policy PCYFF3, CYF6, AMG1, PS19 and PS20 of the LDP. 

 

General and residential amenities 

 

5.11  Apart from the applicant's property, the nearest residential dwellings are located 

approximately 148m to the east of the application site and these dwellings are known 

as Bwthyn Griffiths Crossing and Bwthyn Groeslon.  The two dwellings are located 

adjacent to the junction with the A487 trunk road and they are set back from the 

Page 36



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT  

 

unclassified county road that serves the site. Although it would be inevitable for an 

element of noise disturbance to disrupt the residential and general amenities of the 

occupants of these dwellings, it would not be an all-year occurrence as this cause would 

only be for specific periods during the year, when occasional events would be held on 

the application site. It is also noted that the source of permanent noise derives from the 

traffic using the nearby trunk road and it is anticipated that quite a non-significant 

increase in noise nuisance would derive from the proposed development, compared to 

the noise deriving from the users of the trunk road itself.   Accommodation (Llys y 

Môr) that is associated with the Plas Menai use is located to the north of the application 

site; however, considering that visitors to the centre will only reside at this 

accommodation for a temporary period, it is not believed that it would have a 

substantial detrimental impact on the visitors themselves.  To this end, therefore, it is 

beli
[...]
ong with pre-historic remains, and this is following recent 

findings when constructing the nearby bypass. As a result, the Gwynedd 

Archaeological Planning Service states that archaeological mitigation measures will 

need to be carried out in the form of including a relevant planning condition, if the 

application is approved. To this end, therefore, it is believed that the proposal is 

acceptable based on the requirements of Policy PS20 of the LDP. 

6. Conclusions: 

 

6.1  Based on the above assessment, it is considered that the proposal is in accordance with 

local and national policies, and that there are no other material planning considerations 

that outweigh these policy considerations. To this end, therefore, it is believed that this 

proposal is acceptable subject to the inclusion of the following conditions:-  

 

7. Recommendation: 

 

7.1  To delegate powers to the Assistant Head of the Environment Department to approve 

the application, subject to the following conditions:- 

 

Conditions 

 

1.  Five years. 

2.  In accordance with the plans.  

3.  Landscaping matters. 

4.  Submission of a lighting plan for the buildings and the exterior areas, including their 

type and the time when they will be on. 

5.  Comply with the mitigation measures of the Preliminary Ecological Report.  

6.  Present archaeological mitigation measures. 

7.  Present the details of the bilingual signs within the site. 

Page 39



PLANNING COMMITTEE DATE: 24/09/2020 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT  

 

8.  Parking spaces to be completed before the development is used for any purpose.  

 

A note drawing the applicant’s attention to the Sustainable Drainage System (SuDS). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 40



C20/0222/20/LL

Dymchwel stablau presennol a chodi stablau newydd 

ynghyd â chodi adeilad ysgol farchogaeth dan do, 

manege a seilwaith cysylltiol (gan gynnwys ad-drefnu'r 

trefniadau mynediad 
[...]
SISTANT HEAD OF THE ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT  

 

 

 

1.   Description: 

1.1 This is a full application for a change of use of the public house (Class A3 Use) on the ground 

floor to a residential flat (Class C3 Use) in the Hirael area to the north of the city centre. 

Internally the proposal will involve the provision of an internal passageway, living room, dining 

room, two bedrooms, bathroom and kitchen. Externally, the intention is to undertake minor 

changes to the western and rear elevations of the building by installing two new windows with 

opaque glazing for one bedroom, along with the demolition of the existing one-storey roof which 

covers the exit below. 

1.2 The property is serviced from an unclassified county road (Ambrose Street) and although there is 

no parking provision within the curtilage of the site, the current situation is that local residents 

park on the carriageway on nearby streets due to the high-density developed nature of this part of 

Bangor. The property is located within the development boundary of the Bangor Sub-regional 

Centre as contained in the LDP but the surrounding area has not been designated for any 

particular land use. To the north of the site there is a footpath to dwellings in Bro Seiri with the 

Capel Seion flats further afield, to the east is Ambrose Street with residential dwellings further 

afield, to the south are residential dwellings on Ambrose Street and Fairview Road, and to the 

west are the Bro Seiri flats. 

1.3 A Design and Access Statement was submitted in support of the application along with 

correspondence from local estate agents stating that no interest had been shown after the ground 

floor of the property had been marketed as a public house for over 12 months. The application 

was submitted to the Committee as the applicant is an Elected Member. 

2.   Relevant Policies:  

2.1  Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and Planning Policy Wales 

emphasise t
[...]
ar. It is therefore deemed that the proposal complies with the requirements of 

Policy TRA2 of the LDP. 

6.   Conclusions: 

6.1  Having considered the above assessment, it is believed that the proposal for a change of use from 

a public house to a residential two bedroom flat is acceptable on grounds of location, scale, density, 

use, road safety, visual amenities and residential amenities and therefore complies with relevant 

national and local planning policies and guidance. 

7. Recommendation: 

7.1.1 To delegate powers to the Senior Planning Manager to approve the application, subject to the 

following conditions: 

1. Five years. 

2. In accordance with the plans and details submitted with the application. 

Page 75



C20/0250/11/LL

Newid defnydd llawr gwaelod o dafarndy i fflat breswyl/

Change of use of ground floor from a public house into 

a residential flat.

Mostyn Arms, 27 Stryd Ambrose, Bangor, LL57 1BH

P
age 76



P
age 77



P
age 78



P
age 79



P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82


	Agenda
	4.1 Application Number - C20/0324/17/DT - Y Borth, 30 Cae Sarn, Y Groeslon, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL54 7TW
	Plans

	4.2 Application Number C20/0222/20/LL - Swn Y Mor, Caenarfon, LL55 1UE
	Plans

	4.3 Application Number C20/0102/33/LL - Plas yng Ngheidio, Ceidio, Pwllheli
	Plans

	4.4 Application Number C20/0250/11/LL - Mostyn Arms, Mostyn Arms, 27 Stryd Ambrose, Bangor, Gwynedd, LL57 1BH
	Plans




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/20 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/20 
 

 
Present:   Councillor Elwyn Edwards – Chair 
   Councillor Eric Merfyn Jones – Vice-chair 
    
Councillors: Stephen Churchman, Simon Glyn, Louise Hughes, Anne Lloyd Jones, Berwyn 
Parry Jones, Huw G. Wyn Jones, Dilwyn Lloyd, Edgar Wyn Owen, Gareth A. Roberts, Eirwyn 
Williams and Gruffydd Williams 
 
Also in attendance: Gareth Jones (Assistant Head of Planning and Environment), Cara Owen 
(Planning Manager), Rhun ap Gareth (Senior Solicitor), Gareth Roberts (Senior Development 
Control Engineer) and Lowri Haf Evans (Democratic Services Officer).  
 
Others invited: Councillor Gareth Griffith (Local Member) and Councillor Keith Jones (Applicant) 
 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Owain Williams 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Elwyn Edwards, stated that this would be his last 
meeting as Chairman of the Committee and he thanked Members and officers for 
their cooperation and support during his time in the Chair. He extended his best 
wishes to the incoming Chair.  
 

 
2.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST AND PROTOCOL MATTERS 

 
 a) Councillor Gruffydd Williams (a member of this Planning Committee), in 

relation to item 4.3 on the agenda (planning application number 
C20/0102/33/LL) as he was the son of an owner of a Caravan Park less than 
six miles from the site.   
 
Councillor Keith Jones (not a member of this Planning Committee), in relation 
to item 4.4 on the agenda (planning application number C20/0250/11/LL) as he 
was the applicant. 

 
The members were of the view that it was a prejudicial interest, and they 
withdrew from the meeting during the discussion on the application. 

 
b) The following members declared that they were local members in relation to 

the items noted: 
 

Councillor Eric Merfyn Jones (a member of this Planning Committee) in relation 
to item 4.1 on the agenda (planning application number C20/0324/17/DT) 
 
Councillor Gareth Griffith, (not a member of this Planning Committee) in 
relation to item 4.2 on the agenda (planning application number 
C20/0222/20/LL) 

 
 
3.   URGENT ITEMS 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/20 

 
 None to note 

 
 
4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 The Committee considered the following applications for development. Details of 

the applications were expanded upon and questions were answered in relation to 
the plans and policy aspects. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 
5.   APPLICATION NUMBER - C20/0324/17/DT - Y BORTH, 30 CAE SARN, Y 

GROESLON, CAERNARFON, GWYNEDD, LL54 7TW 
 

 The application was submitted to Committee as the site was owned by a close 
relation to an Officer in the Planning Department  

a) The Planning Manager expanded on the application's background and noted 
that this was a full application for the demolition of a front porch, a side flat roof 
garage and rear conservatory to construct a single storey flat roof extension on 
the side and rear elevations of a semi-detached house located within an estate 
of residential housing and the development boundary of the village of Groeslon.  

 
It was reported that the proposal would not have a negative impact on the 
appearance of the house or the area in general as it would be similar to what 
already exists.    It was also considered that the proposal would not have a 
significant negative impact on the amenities of nearby residents.  Despite the 
increase in the number of bedrooms, it was highlighted that confirmation had 
been received that there was sufficient parking space to serve the property, on 
private land in front of the house.  
 
Having weighed up the proposal in the context of relevant policies, it was 
deemed that the proposal was acceptable for approval. 
 

b) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the Local Member made the following 
points:- 

 The property was within an estate of mixed and good quality housing 

 The description and assessment submitted were detailed and accurate  

 Supportive of the application 
 

c) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application 
 

d) During the ensuing discussion the following comment was noted by a member:  

 That other extensions had been approved on the estate  
 

RESOLVED: To approve the application  
 

Conditions: 
 

1. Commence the work within five years. 
2. In accordance with plans 

 
 
6.   APPLICATION NUMBER C20/0222/20/LL - SWN Y MOR, CAENARFON, LL55 1UE 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/20 

 
 The Planning Manager elaborated on the application's background and noted that 

this was a full application to demolish the existing stables and to erect new stables 
in their place along with erecting of an indoor riding school building, riding manège 
and associated infrastructure on a site near the banks of the Menai Straits at 
Llanfair Is Gaer which lies to the north of Caernarfon and south of Felinheli near 
Plas Menai. 

 
 It was noted that the report was extensive and the application was defined as a 

'major' development.  It was added that the applicant's agent had taken the 
relevant measures to submit the application.   It was reported that the principle of 
the development was based on Policy PCYFF 1 and CYF6 of the Local 
Development Plan and these had been discussed in detail within the report. 

 
It was explained that the site was located within a site that is sensitive in terms of 
the landscape, with statutory designations located near the site itself. It was noted 
that this sensitivity had been acknowledged in the Visual and Landscape Impact 
Assessment document submitted by the applicant to support this application, with 
the document recommending mitigation measures to reduce the impact of the 
development on the landscape. The assessment discussed the setting, size and 
scale, design and appearance of the proposal with every effort made by the 
applicant to mitigate the visual impact. Therefore, the proposal was considered to 
be acceptable on the grounds of its impact within the landscape and on nearby 
statutory landscape and historic designations and it was a full assessment.   
 
In the context of general and residential amenities, it was highlighted that apart 
from the applicant's property, nearby residential dwellings were located 
approximately 150m east of the site, including Plas Menai. Therefore, it was 
considered that there would be no detrimental impact on the property's amenities 
or to visitors to Plas Menai.   As part of the statutory consultation the 
Transportation Department had been consulted and confirmation was received 
that they had no objection to the proposal subject to the inclusion of relevant 
conditions and planning notes.  
 
Attention was drawn to sustainability and linguistic matters and the applicant had 
submitted information regarding signage and local employment together with the 
economic benefits.   It was added that biodiversity and archaeological matters 
were also acceptable.  
 
As a result, it was considered that the proposal was in accordance with local and 
national policies, and there were no other material planning considerations that 
outweighed policy considerations. The proposal was considered to be acceptable 
subject to the inclusion of conditions. 

 
a) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the applicant noted the following 

points:- 

 The children had shown great interest in show-jumping and competed at 
a national level with the Welsh Teams, together with others from 
Gwynedd who compete at a high level.  

 There was nowhere purposeful to practice or compete and therefore they 
had to travel at least two hours to reach such a centre  

 It was proposed that the building would be sunk into the ground, which 
would reduce the impact on the landscape and the environment  

 The location was close to the A55 and there was a convenient access  

 During this pandemic, mental health was a big problem and therefore 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/20 

sport was important for all ages  

 The proposal would have a positive impact on the community 
 

b) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the Local Member made the following 
points:- 

 He was supportive of the application. 

 He had visited the site and had an opportunity to discuss the proposal 
with the applicant and the agent   

 It was proposed to add to and improve the resources that are already on 
the site together with improving resources for the community 

 There was no similar site in north Wales - you would have to travel to 
Cheshire  

 The Community Council had been concerned about the noise element - 
Plas Menai, located near the cemetery, was open throughout the year, 
seven days a week - the applicant lived near the site and was 
therefore unlikely to want any surrounding noise    

 She already employed three persons - and intended to employ six if the 
application was approved  

 The proposal was situated on the outskirts of the village 
 

c) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application. 
 

ch)   During the ensuing discussion members made the following main 
observations:  

 It was a detailed, large plan responding to the need and was to be 
welcomed  

 It was a suitable and convenient site to the A55 

 It was a quality improvement plan to demolish and build a new riding 
school and stables  

 The site was extensively screened and blended naturally into the 
environment   

 Horses gave pleasure to many and there was an increase in demand  

 With the increase in pony-trekking / horse-riding, training was essential      

 Horse-riding therapy was important for the disabled - no such facility 
existed locally  

 Welcomed the fact that a local person was willing to undertake this 
enterprise  

 It was disappointing that Glynllifon had ended the equine studies course  

 There was a lack of quality facilities for any type of elite sports in north 
Wales  

 
RESOLVED: To delegate powers to the Assistant Head of the Environment 
Department to approve the application, subject to the following conditions:- 

Conditions 
 
1.  Five years. 
2.  In accordance with the plans.  
3.  Landscaping matters. 
4.  Submission of a lighting plan for the buildings and the exterior 

areas, including their type and the time when they will be on. 
5.  Comply with the mitigation measures of the Initial Ecological Report. 
6.  Present archaeological mitigation measures. 
7.  Present the details of the bilingual signs within the site. 
8.  Parking spaces to be completed before the development is used for 

any purpose.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/20 

 
A note drawing the applicant’s attention to the Sustainable Drainage 
System (SuDS). 
 

 
 
7.   APPLICATION NUMBER C20/0102/33/LL - PLAS YNG NGHEIDIO, CEIDIO, 

PWLLHELI 
 

 Attention was drawn to the late observations form 
  

a) The Planning Manager highlighted that the applicant had asked for the 
Committee to defer making a decision on the application in order to enable 
him to submit further information to support the application (although this was 
unlikely to change the recommendation)  
 

b) It was proposed and seconded to defer the application 
 
c) During the ensuing discussion, the following observation by a member 

was noted: 

 Deferring the application would be an opportunity for the applicant to 
prepare further evidence  

 
RESOLVED to defer the application in order to enable the applicant to 
submit further information to support the application. 

 
 
8.   APPLICATION NUMBER C20/0250/11/LL - MOSTYN ARMS, MOSTYN ARMS, 27 

STRYD AMBROSE, BANGOR, GWYNEDD, LL57 1BH 
 

 a) The Planning Manager expanded on the application's background and noted 
that it was a full application for the change of use of a public house (Use 
Class A3) on the ground floor to a residential flat (Use Class C3) in the Hirael 
area, north of the city centre. It was explained that it was a residential area 
with a high population density.  It was noted that the principle had been fully 
assessed and officers considered that the evidence submitted for marketing 
viability and other community use was acceptable in principle.   
 
Following the completion of a full assessment of the proposal, it was 
considered that the proposal for the change the use of the public house to a 
two bedroom residential flat was acceptable on the grounds of location, 
scale, density, use, road safety, visual amenities together with residential 
amenities. It was also noted that the proposal fully complied with relevant 
local and national planning policies and guidance. 
 

b) Taking advantage of the right to speak, the applicant noted the following 
points:- 

 He had been trying to sell the public house for two years, but without 
success.  

 It was not the ideal choice, but it was an option to be consider in the 
future 

 The business turnover had reduced considerably over the last few years - 
he did not anticipate that the situation would improve but was currently 
able to maintain the business.    

 He had to consider the health and well-being of himself and his wife  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 24/09/20 

c) It was proposed and seconded to approve the application. 
 

 ch)     During the ensuing discussion members made the following main  
observations:  

 There was sympathy with the situation - it was very difficult, but continued 
to hope that someone would buy the public house  

 A public house had existed on the site for over a hundred years  

 It was sad that the public house culture as a community hub was 
becoming scarce  

 There were other public houses in the area   

 There had been a change in social behaviour 

 The plans were orderly and acceptable and the assessment was correct   
 

RESOLVED: To delegate powers to the Senior Planning Manager to approve the 

application  
subject to the following conditions: 

 

 1. Five years. 

 2. In accordance with the plans and information submitted with the application. 
 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


